



BYLAW NO. 542		
Bylaw name:	Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010, Amendment No. 13	
Participants:	All	
Purpose:	A bylaw to amend the municipal ticket information bylaw to provide specific fines with respect to water conservation and to electoral area parks regulations	
Amends bylaw:	104	
Repeals bylaw:	N/A	
Staff contact:	James Warren, General Manager of Corporate Services	

STATUS	
Committee Approval:	Electoral Areas Services Committee – May 14, 2018
	THAT Bylaw No.282 being the Royston Improvement District "Water Conservation Bylaw No. 282" be repealed;
	AND FURTHER THAT the draft Bylaw No.535 being "Royston Water Conservation Bylaw No.535, 2018", as attached to the staff report dated May 10, 2018, be adopted.
	THAT Bylaw No.104 being "Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No.104, 2010" be amended to include offences and fines in relation to the Royston Water Conversation Bylaw.
1st & 2 <sup>nd</sup> readings:	April 24, 2018
3rd reading:	April 24, 2018
Final adoption:	

## **COMOX VALLEY REGIONAL DISTRICT**

## **BYLAW NO. 542**

A bylaw to amend the municipal ticket information bylaw to reference regulations with respect to Electoral Areas Parks and Royston Water Conservation

**WHEREAS** section 414 of the *Local Government Act* (RSBC, 2015, c. 1), and sections 264 and 265 of the *Community Charter* authorize the Comox Valley Regional District to enact a bylaw to allow the use of ticketing for enforcement offences;

**WHEREAS** the Comox Valley Regional District adopted Bylaw No. 104 being the "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010" on April 27, 2010;

AND WHEREAS there is a need to provide for fines associated with the violation of specific offenses;

**NOW THEREFORE** the board of the Comox Valley Regional District in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

## Amendment

- 1) Bylaw No. 104 being "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010" is hereby amended by:
  - a) Adding the following row in Schedule 1, as follows:

## Schedule 1

Schedule	Column A Offence	Column B - Designated Bylaw Compliance Officers	Electoral Area
22	"Royston Water Conservation Bylaw No. 535, 2018"	bylaw compliance officer	A

b) Replacing Schedule 5, which reads as follows:

#### Schedule 5

Bylaw No. 103 - 'Electoral Areas Parks Regulations Bylaw No. 103, 2010'

Column A Offence	Column B Bylaw section no.	Column C Amount of fine
Smoking when prohibited	Section 7	\$500.00
Riding/leading riding animal in park except on multi use trails	Section 8(1)	\$100.00
Allowing any animal to run at large in a park	Section 8(2)	\$100.00

Failing to keep a dog under control in a park	Section 8(4)(a)	\$100.00
Failing to restrain a dog on leash in a park	Section 8(4)(b)	\$100.00
Camping overnight in a park without permission	Section 9	\$100.00
Damaging natural material	Section 10	\$100.00
Fire other than in a fire ring or receptacle provided	Section 11(1)	\$500.00
Fire when prohibited in a park	Section 11(2)	\$1,000.00
Burning unsuitable materials in a park	Section 11(2)(b)	\$500.00
Hunting or discharging a firearm, bow or crossbow in a park	Section 12	\$500.00
Deposit, carry or transport any garbage, sewage or refuse into a park	Section 14	\$1,000.00
Conducting or carrying out special use without a permit	Section 16(1)	\$100.00
Operating a vehicle or cycle below the natural boundary	Section 19(1)(a)	\$100.00
Riding cycle off designated trail	Section 19(1)(b)	\$100.00
Operating motorcycle/dirt bike on a park trail	Section 19(1)(c)	\$100.00

With the following Schedule 5:

Column A

Schedule 5

OffenceBylaw section no.Amount of fineSmoking when prohibitedSection 7\$500.00Riding/leading riding animal in park except on multi use trailsSection 8(1)\$100.00Allowing any animal to run at large in a parkSection 8(2)\$100.00

Bylaw No. 103 - 'Electoral Areas Parks Regulations Bylaw No. 103, 2010'

Column B

Column C

Section 8(2)	\$100.00
Section 8(4)(a)	\$100.00
Section 8(4)(b)	\$100.00
Section 9	\$100.00
	Section 8(4)(a) Section 8(4)(b)

Damaging natural material	Section 10	\$100.00
Fire other than in a fire ring or receptacle provided	Section 11(1)	\$500.00
Fire when prohibited in a park	Section 11(2)	\$1,000.00
Burning unsuitable materials in a park	Section 11(2)(b)	\$500.00
Hunting or discharging a firearm, bow or crossbow in a park	Section 12	\$500.00
Deposit, carry or transport any garbage, sewage or refuse into a park	Section 14	\$1,000.00
Conducting or carrying out special use without a permit	Section 16(1)	\$100.00
Operating a vehicle or cycle below the natural boundary	Section 19(1)(a)	\$100.00
Riding cycle off designated trail	Section 19(1)(b)	\$100.00
Operating motorcycle/dirt bike on a park trail	Section 19(1)(c)	\$100.00
Park or station any vehicle on any public right-of- way in a park in such a manner as to impede proper use of the road or in such a place or manner as to damage vegetation or landform, or to restrict or inhibit public recreational use of a park	Section 19(1)(e)	\$100.00
park or leave a vehicle in a closed park or parking area	Section 19(1)(f)	\$100.00

# c) Adding Schedule 22, as follows:

## Schedule 22

Bylaw No. 535 - 'Royston Water Conservation Bylaw No. 535, 2018'

Column A Offence	Column B Bylaw section no.	Column C Amount of fine
Wasting water at stage 1	3 (3)	\$50.00
Wasting water at stage 2	3 (3)	\$75.00
Wasting water at stage 3	3 (3)	\$100.00
Wasting water at stage 4	3 (3)	\$200.00
Using water contrary to restrictions at stage 1	3 (5)	\$75.00
Using water contrary to restrictions at stage 2	3 (5)	\$150.00

Using water contrary to restrictions at stage 3	3 (5)	\$225.00
Using water contrary to restrictions at stage 4	3 (5)	\$500.00

# Citation

This Bylaw No. 542 may be cited as "Comox Valley Regional District Municipal Ticket Information Bylaw No. 104, 2010, Amendment No. 13."

Read a first and second time this	day of	2018.
Read a third time this	day of	2018.
Adopted this	day of	2018.
 Chair	Corporate Legi	slative Officer
I hereby certify the foregoing to be a true and co Regional District Municipal Ticket Information I by the board of the Comox Valley Regional Dist	Bylaw No. 104, 2010, Amendmer	•
	Corporate Legi	slative Officer